

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF MISSOURI**

IN RE:

**LYDIA MARIE CARSON,
4004 Washington Street
Kansas City, MO 64111

Missouri Bar No. 30639

Respondent.**

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Supreme Court No. SC96484

INFORMANT'S BRIEF

ALAN D. PRATZEL #29141
CHIEF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL

KEVIN J. ODROWSKI #40535
Special Representative, Region IV
4700 Belleview, Suite 215
Kansas City, MO 64112
(816) 931-4408 - Telephone
(816) 561-0760 - Fax
kevinodrowski@birch.net

ATTORNEYS FOR INFORMANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 2

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 7

 I. OVERVIEW 7

 II. BACKGROUND..... 8

 III. STATEMENTS AND INTENTIONAL NONDISCLOSURE IN THE MISSOURI
 BANKRUPTCY FILINGS..... 16

 IV. DELAY IN REPORTING OF REPRIMAND TO MISSOURI FEDERAL COURT 36

 V. REPRIMAND AND LOUISIANA PRO HAC VICE AFFIDAVIT 39

 VI. CRAIGSLIST ADVERTISING..... 43

 VII. PANEL’S DISCIPLINARY RECOMMENDATION..... 43

POINT RELIED ON

 I..... 45

 II. 47

ARGUMENT

 I..... 48

 II. 75

CONCLUSION 87

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 88

CERTIFICATION: RULE 84.06(C)..... 88

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Attorney Grievance Com'n of Maryland v. Gilbert</i> , 515 A.2d 454 (Md. 1986)	83
<i>I.G. Petroleum LLC v. Fenasci (In Re West Delta Oil Co., Inc.)</i> , 432 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2005).....	60
<i>In re Amdura</i> , 121 B.R. 862, 866 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1990).....	54
<i>In re American International Refinery, Inc.</i> , 676 F.3d 455, 462 (5 th Cir. 2012).....	51, 54
<i>In re Big Mac Marine</i> , 326 B.R. 150 (BAP 8 th Cir. 2005).....	54
<i>In re Byington</i> , 454 B.R. 648, 657 (Bankr. W.D. Va. 2011)	51
<i>In re Caranchini</i> , 956 S.W.2d 910 (Mo. banc 1997)	61, 72, 75, 76
<i>In re Carey</i> , 89 S.W.3d 477 (Mo. banc 2002).....	76
<i>In re Citation Corp.</i> , 493 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2007).....	52
<i>In re Coal River Res. Inc.</i> , 321 B.R. 184 (W.D. Va. 2005)	54
<i>In re Coleman</i> , 295 S.W.3d 857, 870 (Mo. banc 2009).....	78
<i>In re Creative Restaurant Management</i> , 139 B.R. 902 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1992).....	56
<i>In re Crivello</i> , 134 F.3d 831, 836-837 (7 th Cir. 1998).....	53
<i>In re El San Juan Hotel Corp.</i> , 239 B.R. 635 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 1999)	55
<i>In re eToys, Inc.</i> , 331 B.R. 176, 189 (Bankr. D.Del. 2005)	57
<i>In re Farris</i> , 472 S.W.3d. 549 (Mo. banc 2015)	76
<i>In re Forck</i> , 418 S.W.3d 437, 444 (Mo. banc 2014).....	76
<i>In re Glenn Elec. Sales Corp.</i> , 99 B.R. 596, 601-602 (D.N.J. 1988).....	62
<i>In re Granite Partners LP</i> , 219 B.R. 22 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	60, 83

In re Griffey, 873 S.W.2d 600 (Mo. banc 1994)..... 77

In re Harris Agency, LLC, 451 B.R. 378 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2011) 54

In re Huntco, Inc., 288 B.R. 229 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 2002)..... 54

In re Interwest Business Equipment, Inc., 23 F.3d 311 (10th Cir. 1994)..... 54

In re Kazanas, 96 S.W.3d 803 (Mo. banc 2003)..... 75, 76

In re Keller Fin. Servs. of Fla., Inc., 243 B.R. 806, 812 (Bankr. M.D.Fla.1999)..... 56

In re Krigel, 480 S.W.3d 294 (Mo. banc 2016) 76

In re M & M Marketing LLC, 426 B.R. 796 (BAP 8th Cir. 2010)..... 54

In re Martin, 817 F.2d 175 (1st Cir. 1987) 54

In re Metropolitan Environmental, Inc., 293 B.R. 871, 887 (Bankr. N.D.Ohio 2003) 60

In re Middleton Arms, 934 F.2d 723 (6th Cir. 1991) 54

In re Mitan, 387 N.E.2d 278 (Ill. 1979) 83

In re Pierce, 809 F.2d 1356 (8th Cir. 1987)..... 56

In re Redding, 263 B.R. 874, 878 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2001)..... 51, 62

In re Stewart, 342 S.W.3d 307, 308 (Mo. banc 2011). 75

In re Storment, 873 S.W.2d 227 (Mo. 1994) 70, 77

In re Wentzell, 656 N.W.2d 402 (Minn. 2003) 77

In the Matter of Elliott, 235 S.E.2d 111 (S.C. 1977) 83

People v. Culpepper, 645 P.2d 5 (Colo.1982) 83

Rome v. Braunstein, 19 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 1994)..... 53, 60

United States v. Webster, 125 F.3d 1024, 1034 (7th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 118 S. Ct. 698
(1998)..... 64

USA. v. Gellene, 182 F.3d 578 (7th Cir. 1999) 57, 64, 69

Waldron v. Adams & Reese, L.L.P. (In re American Int'l Refinery, Inc.), 676 F.3d 455 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 51, 62

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101 52

11 U.S.C. § 307 53

11 U.S.C. § 327 50, 53, 55, 57, 69

11 U.S.C. § 329 51, 57, 62

11 U.S.C. § 547 51

18 U.S.C. § 152 57, 69

28 U.S.C. § 586 52, 53

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions (1991 ed.) 77, 78, 79, 80, 81

Mo.R.Civ.P. 55.03(c) 56

Bankr. Rule 2014..... 51, 52, 57, 58, 60, 69

Bankr. Rule 2016..... 60, 62, 82

Federal Rule 11 56

W.D. Mo. Local Rule 83.6 37, 38, 42, 43, 46, 49, 71, 72, 73

W.D. La. Local Rule 83.2.6 66, 69

Rules

Rule 4-1.0 59, 61, 81

Rule 4-1.7 54, 55

Rule 4-1.8 49, 54
Rule 4-1.9 54
Rule 4-1.13 55
Rule 4-3.3 61, 65, 69, 70, 73, 87
Rule 4-5.4 50
Rule 4-7.2 74, 87
Rule 4-8.4 45, 46, 48, 49, 65, 69, 70, 73, 87
